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20210820-PRESS RELEASE Mr G. H. Schorel-Hlavka O.W.B. ISSUE –  

A special (Nuremberg trial type of) Bioweapon Tribunal 
 
As a CONSTITUTIONALIST my concern is the true meaning and application of the constitution. 

 
* Gerrit, why set up “A special (Nuremberg trial type of) Bioweapon Tribunal”? 

 
**#** INSPECTOR-RIKATI, in my “20190327-G. H. Schorel-Hlavka O.W.B. to Kidd CJ 

County Court of Victoria - Complaints” I then referred to the rot in the legal system and also: 
 
QUOTE 20190327-G. H. Schorel-Hlavka O.W.B. to Kidd CJ County Court of Victoria - Complaints 

The following - or sat silent and acquiescent - by your silence also should be considered. 

Please find why no Officer is exempt from Prosecution that has been adopted worldwide:  

Extract from the Nuremberg Judgment within the International Military Tribunal 1st October 
1946 bottom of page 100 

QUOTE  

 “Many of these men have made a mockery of the soldier's oath of obedience to military orders. When it suits 
their defence they say they had to obey; when confronted with Hitler's brutal crimes, which are shown to 

have been within their general knowledge, they say they disobeyed.  

The truth is they actively participated in all these crimes, or sat silent and acquiescent, witnessing the 

commission of crimes on a scale larger and more shocking than the world has ever had the misfortune to 

know. This must be said: Where the facts warrant it, these men should be brought to trial so that those among 
them who are guilty of these crimes should not escape punishment.  

END QUOTE  

 

Likewise an Officer of the Court cannot excuse herself/himself for any wrongdoing and the 
principal, the Court itself is also liable for what the Officer of the Court does when acting as 

an Officer of the Court. In my view the Officer of the Court to deny the client proper 
representation outside the court is a CONTEMPT OF COURT and when so involved in 

litigation before the court this also would be CONTEMPT IN FACE OF THE COURT. 
. 

As was stated or sat silent and acquiescent then the silence by the Court not to immediate 

take action for years following the discovery itself means at least in my view that the 

judges themselves placed the court in disrepute.  
Hence, any court that somehow doesn’t hold an Officer of the Court legally accountable for 

any wrongdoing in my view can be described as a STAR CHAMBER COURT which 
violates the Imperial Act application Act 1982 (Vic). 

 
END QUOTE 20190327-G. H. Schorel-Hlavka O.W.B. to Kidd CJ County Court of Victoria - Complaints 

Also: 
QUOTE 20190327-G. H. Schorel-Hlavka O.W.B. to Kidd CJ County Court of Victoria - Complaints 
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Judges and indeed any lawyer admitted to the bar as a legal practitioner should hang their 
heads in shame if they cooperate in this kind of hijacking of our legal system. It is in my view 

a dishonourable conduct no decent Australian would want to participate in.  
 

But, let not just me say this. Let see what a retiring judge has to say about this, albeit having 

been kept silent until he is about to retire. 

From The Age  

http://www.theage.com.au/news/Opinion/The-corporatising-of-our-courts/2005/03/23/1111525218521.html  

QUOTE 

The corporatising of our courts 

Retirement speech of John K. Phillips, Supreme Court of Victoria 

March 24, 2005 

In his parting words from the Supreme Court bench, John D. Phillips warns of a dangerous erosion of the 
court's independence. 

For more than 14 years I have been sitting here, and it has been hard and unremitting, but exciting and 

rewarding - emotionally, I hasten to add, before I am misunderstood. But for much of that time I have had to 

bite my tongue. 

I refer to policy matters rather than the debate within a particular case. For, during my time on the bench, and 

especially as I grew more senior, I have watched with some concern a change emerge in the perception of this 

court by others and some blurring of essential distinctions. I want to speak briefly of that now because I have 

been unable to say much about it until now and when my resignation becomes effective, I fear that nobody 
will listen. 

As we all know, the independence of the judiciary is a cornerstone of our constitutional system, 

particularly the independence of this court, which must, from time to time, tell the political arms what they 

can and cannot do according to law. As a court we will rarely, if ever, be popular with politicians, but while I 
have been sitting here, I have seen what appears to me to be some erosion of this court's independence. 

One of the most public examples recently was the refusal of the executive to accept the decision on 

remuneration handed down by the tribunal established by the Parliament for the very purpose of freeing both 

Parliament and the executive from the invidiousness of the decision-making process over judicial salaries and 
so ensuring the independence of which I am speaking. 

Less well known was the refusal of earlier governments to allow that the court's own chief executive officer 

be appointed by the Governor-in-Council and its insistence that that officer be appointed by and be ultimately 

answerable to the Department of Justice, which is what happened. 

That appears now, if I may say so, to have been but part of a movement towards this court's becoming 

absorbed into that department, and it is that to which I want to draw attention in particular; for such a 

movement must be reversed if this court is to have, and to keep, its proper role under the constitution. 

This court is not some part of the public service and it must never be seen as such. Established as a court of 
plenary jurisdiction and with supervisory jurisdiction over all other courts and tribunals, this court is the third 

arm of government, co-equal in concept with Parliament and the executive. Its role, inter alia, is to control 

and to limit those other arms according to law and to that end to stand between those other arms and the 

citizen. Hence the emphasis on the court's independence, especially from the executive. 
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Yet within the Department of Justice this court is now identified and dealt with - would you believe - as 

"Business Unit 19" within a section labelled "courts and tribunals", a section which indiscriminately 

includes all three tiers of the court structure and VCAT. 

This court is subject to direction on the raising of taxes in the form of court fees - in that these are prescribed 

by departmental regulation, even if a part of those fees is redirected to the court by the department at its 
discretion. The other day the department used a regulation to prescribe a procedure in this court, apparently in 

disregard, if not in defiance, of the convention that such matters are for rules of court.  

And perhaps most troubling of all: the judges' computers, which were provided by and through the 

department, are but part of the departmental network. I do not say that departmental officers ordinarily avail 
themselves of the access that that affords; one hopes the department has some controls in place. But access is 

possible, and that seems to me altogether inappropriate when the state, in one form or another, is the major 

litigant in this court, and sometimes on matters of critical import to the wider community. 

Nobody is suggesting that the executive would ever seek to influence a judge's decision directly, otherwise 
than by argument in open court, but what has been happening is more insidious. What is evolving is a 

perception of the court as some sort of unit or functionary within the Department of Justice, a perception 

which is inconsistent with this court's fundamental role and underlying independence. 

Indeed I think it is fair to say that the Supreme Court, despite its dominant role within the court structure and 
its constitutional role vis-a-vis the other arms of government, is now seen by some in authority as no different 

from a tribunal, nowadays the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal in particular. That is simply not 

the case; yet the distinction between a court and a tribunal has been steadily undermined over the years, and it 

must be restored if the proper constitutional position is not 2to be subverted. 

The basic distinction is easy enough. A court exercises judicial power and must be, and be seen to be, 

impartial and so must be independent of all else. Accordingly, its judges are appointed once and for all, and 

ideally, without hope of additional gain or reward from anyone, including any other arm of government. 

Hence Parliament's creation of the specialist remuneration tribunal. In contrast to a court, a tribunal, properly 
so called, exercises administrative functions but not judicial power, and many things flow from that. Such a 

tribunal may be an arm of the executive; its members may be appointed for fixed terms, with the possibility 

of renewal at the discretion of the executive; and the need is not so great, to see that their remuneration is 

fixed independently of the executive. 

You will see, now, how far the distinction between court and tribunal has become blurred. While the 

Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal is staffed by a few judges, it consists mainly of members 

appointed for fixed terms, capable of renewal at the discretion of the executive - and hence my alarm when, 

in addition to its administrative work, that tribunal was given some judicial power to exercise, for the latter is 
altogether inconsistent with such a form of tenure. 

There is talk now of acting judges for this court, and again, because this is a court which is exercising judicial 

power, such would be anathema. It is one thing to tolerate the occasional acting appointment to this court for 

a limited time or purpose; it is altogether different to institutionalise such temporary appointments at the 
discretion of the executive. Judges of a court properly so called must have security of tenure or, in a  relatively 

small community like this in Victoria, the whole system is put at risk. Our courts have been remarkably free 

from any taint of bias or corruption; let it remain that way. A judge must be, and be seen to be, impartial and 

so must eschew all other interests which might one day give rise to conflict or the appearance of bias. 

In my book, the judge must forgo the current cult of the individual: to adapt Edmund Burke, "individuals pass 

like shadows, but the (institution) is fixed and stable". The judge is sometimes accused of remoteness but in 

one sense that is no more than the reverse side of the commitment, the total commitment, which is demanded 

of the appointee. 

John D. Phillips is retiring as a judge of the Supreme Court of Victoria. This is part of his farewell address to 

the court. 
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END QUOTE 
 

Constitutionally there is a division between the Judiciary and the legislators and executives. 

No Attorney-General has the constitutional powers to interfere with the judiciary but 
nevertheless the former Attorney-General Robert Hulls and the Police Minister at the time 

signed a charge with TENIX SOLUTIONS MIE Pty Ltd that it now can actually access court 
computers and use them to issue Magistrate Court of Victoria court orders as well as warrants, 

all without any open court hearing. As such the corruption into the judicial system is rife, 
because the government bodies allow a private corporation to not just access court files but to 

even issue (albeit unconstitutionally) court orders and warrants. 
 

His Honour refers to being the third arm of Government, rather than the “3rd arm of the 

sovereign State”. No judiciary can be part of the “Government’ because this infringes upon 
the independence of the judiciary. 

 
In my submission no judicial officer of any court/tribunal can rely upon using any computer 

system unless such a computer system is only accessible by the person using it having a 
special personal access key for this and prohibit anyone else to have access to the data stored 

on it as well as to access it for any other purposes. 
END QUOTE 

 

In my view having the courts registered as Business number 19 in itself undermines the 
administration of justice, let alone the government being able to access court computers. It 

could very well be that a judge has written up a judgment only then for the Government to 
access this on the computer network and then amend the judgment to suit itself.  

 
Hansard 1-2-1898 Constitution Convention Debates   (Official Record of the Debates of the National 

Australasian Convention),   

QUOTE   Mr. OCONNER (New South Wales).- 

Because, as has been said before, it is [start page 357] necessary not only that the administration of 

justice should be pure and above suspicion, but that it should be beyond the possibility of suspicion;  
END QUOTE 

 
Hansard 31-1-1898 Constitution Convention Debates (Official Record of the Debates of the National 

Australasian Convention) 

QUOTE   Mr. SOLOMON.- 

We shall not only look to the Federal Judiciary for the protection of our interests, but also for the just 

interpretation of the Constitution: 
END QUOTE 

 
HANSARD 1-4-1891 Constitution Convention Debates (Official Record of the Debates of the National 

Australasian Convention) 

QUOTE         Mr. HIGGINS.- 

It is one of the great advantages of private persons being able to raise these points, and not the states or 

the Commonwealth, that you keep the judicial bench free from the taint of political partisanship. 
END QUOTE 

And 
Hansard 31-1-1898 Constitution Convention Debates (Official Record of the Debates of the National 

Australasian Convention) 

QUOTE   Mr. SOLOMON.- 

Most of us, when we were candidates for election to the Federal Convention, placed great stress upon it 

as affording a means of bringing justice within easy reach of the poor man. 
END QUOTE 

 
HANSARD 12-4-1897 Constitution Convention Debates (Official Record of the Debates of the National 

Australasian Convention) 
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QUOTE      Mr. BARTON:    

It is provided that instead of, as before, the Parliament having power to constitute a judiciary, there 

shall be a Supreme Court, to be called the High Court of Australia, as a part of the Constitution-that I 

believe to be an improvement-and other courts which the Parliament may from time to time create or 

invest with federal jurisdiction. 
END QUOTE 

 

As such judges should stop claiming to be part of the government as making such an all to 
frequent statement means they are not impartial!  

END QUOTE 20190327-G. H. Schorel-Hlavka O.W.B. to Kidd CJ County Court of Victoria - Complaints 

 

What therefore is very clear is that Phillips knew about what was done wrong but kept silent until 
he was about to retire. 

 
Supreme Court of Victoria in the “Kerry Cotterill’s case” may very well have done no more but read 

out the judgment that the State government may have dictated to the Court, as after all where it 
has access to the Courts computer system it can easily amend any prepared judgment to what it 

desires.  
As my “20190327-G. H. Schorel-Hlavka O.W.B. to Kidd CJ County Court of Victoria - 

Complaints” outlined we no longer have any “impartial” administration of Justice operating in 
Victoria.  

 
QUOTE Australian Agricultural Co Ltd. v F.E.D.F.A of Australasia (1913) 17 CLR 261 and 278 

The oath of a justice of this court is ' to do right to all manner of people according to law' Our sworn duty is 

to the law itself and to the organic nature of the constitution first of all. If, then, we find the law to be 

plainly in conflict with what we or any of our predecessors errornously thought it to be, we have, as I 
conceive no right to choose between giving effect to the law, and maintaining an incorrect interpretation, It 

is not, in my opinion, better that the court should be persistently wrong than that it should be ultimately 

right.. 

Whatever else may be said with respect to previous decisions - and it is necessary here to consider the 
principals upon which a court should act in particular cases - so much at least emerges as is undoubtedly 

beyond challenge, that where a former decision is clearly wrong, and there are no circumstances 

countervailing the primary duty of giving effect to the law as the court finds it, the real opinion of the court 

should be expressed. 

END QUOTE 
And 

QUOTE Australian Agricultural Co Ltd. v F.E.D.F.A of Australasia (1913) 17 CLR 261 and 278 

In my opinion, where the prior decision is manifestly wrong, then, irrespective of the 
consequences, it is the paramount and sworn duty of this court to declare the law truly.... 

END QUOTE 

 
https://www.bitchute.com/video/bu8MAghVO0dr  

Australia, NSW are going to herd 24,000 children into a stadium to inject them with 

&quot;vaccines&quot; 

 
With Brad Hazzard purported NSW Minister for Health now organizing to get about 24,000 

children together to be jabbed, then clearly this is a conduct he as one pursuing the ONE 

WORLD ORDER may desire but I view violates the constitutional rights of every child. If 
therefore the Premier of NSW goes along with this and so all other Ministers then they all I view 

should be held GUILTY of TREASON as they are acting in violation of the constitution! 
 

I have also set out in my various writings that the High Court of Australia placed itself above the 
constitution (Commonwealth of Australia Constitution Act 1900 (UK)) and that leaves us 

basically without any proper legal system as it all now are more politicians in black robes calling 
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themselves judges. Hence, I view We, the People must now set up a special (Nuremberg Trial 
type of) Bioweapon Tribunal that will hold hearings regarding each and every person who were 

directly/indirectly involved in the bioweapon jabbing against Australians and others.  
We, the People, need to take charge as we no longer can rely upon the traitors in government and 

therefore set up this Bioweapn Tribunal and then make appropriate emendments to any 
constitution to ensure that never again we can have agents for foreign enemy entities to take over 

our constitutional and other legal rights. 
 

* Something else, what is your view about this Afghan rescue?  

 

**#** As I understand it, the Government had ample of time, in fact months to evacuate those 

that needed to be evacuated. It simply did nothing. Like the COVID-19 issue you got a bumbling 
Scott Morrison who I view lacks any leadership going on and on without showing any real 

leadership, and not to be bias I view that Anthony Albanese is like him, not able to show 
leadership either. If they could claim to be senile like Joe Biden then this still in my view would 

be no excuse because then they shouldn’t have taken the positions they did. People’s lives are at 
stake and he Scott Morrison is now in my view placing the lives of the rescuers at risk to do 

something that a competent leader could have achieved over the last few months. The hand over 
was supposed to be months ago and well one has to ask why then failed Scott Morrison to act 

then to set in train a plan that would make sure that the date set by President Donald J Trump was 
to be at the very last being the completion date but to expect obstacles/delays the plan should 

have been to complete Any evacuation long before that date.  
Just consider the reported death of people clinging to the aircraft but then falling to their deaths 

from the aircraft when it was up in the air. Scott Morrison is trying to make a name about 
allegedly rescuing about 26 persons, when they should have been and many thousands more been 

rescued months ago. In my view, he should be charged with derelict of duty and so others who 
should have been organizing the rescue months ago. It is repeatedly the same scenario. We have 

intelligence services which lack to do their job and are failing to be competent to do their jobs. 
Leaving the same grossly incompetent persons in the job and merely awarding their gross 

incompetence with throwing more taxpayers monies to them is not going to advance Australia’s 
national security a bit.  
 

* What about making an IQ test a requirement? 
 

**#** What a person’s IQ might be may not make a darn difference. It is better to put in place 

certain provisions such as having a ROYAL COMMISSION automatically when the 
Commonwealth engages into any conflict involving the military, having a constitutional 

requirement that Members of parliament “allowance” cannot be more in total, considering also 
free transport, etc, than that of the average weekly earnings.  
 

* That last issue may just mean many politicians will get out of Parliament if they cannot make a 
lot of monies.  

 

**#** Good, as we need people who are more about what is right for society then about making 
themselves rich regardless of their incompetence. 
 

* What about a Member of Parliament who is a Minister? 
 

**#** When they are paid a salary as a Minister then they cannot also claim any “allowance”. 
No double dipping. 

 
* What about any spousal provisions? 
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**#** If a member of parliament in any way, being it taxation wise or other manner claims for a 
spouse then it applies across the board and not for some but not for another.  
 

* Do they need to be lawfully married to claim for a spouse? 
 

**#** If a Member of Parliament in any manner claims for a spouse then it must relate to a 

lawful married spouse and not some so to say fly-by-night spouse just to deceive. 
 

* What about a Member of Parliament’s investment, etc? 
 

**#** Section 44 applies also to the States as the States in Section 106 of the constitution are 
created “subject to this constitution” and therefore not a single Member of Parliament can have 

any financial interest in any business entity or in a foreign government, etc, such as bonds, not 
the spouse as this would AUTOMATICALLY disqualify the person to be a Member of 

Parliament from the day the person had such financial or other benefits outside the 
Commonwealth of Australia. 
 

* You may have heard there are members of parliament who have of shore investments under 
control of some straw man. 
 

**#** Any such holding, directly or otherwise would AUTOMATICALLY disqualify the person 
to be a Member of Parliament, regardless of the value, if any, of any holdings.  
 

* When you refer to AUTOMATICALLY what does this imply? 
 

**#** It doesn’t need a specific court order to find a person to have overseas financial or other 

interest. A person could simply be exposed to have such overseas interest and that on its own is 
sufficient to disqualify the person instantly back dated from when the violation eventuated. 

Where there is a legitimate doubt then the courts can make a judicial decision but we cannot 
permit a person to sit while there is a case pending.  
 

* What about investment within the Commonwealth of Australia but the company is owned by 
foreign powers/entity? 
 

**#** Section 44 applies to them also.  
 

* What about a member of parliament directly and/or indirectly being funded by a foreign 
entity/power? 
 

**#** Section 44 applies to this also. As such, a political party that accepts monies from a 
foreign entity/power shall be deemed to be de-registered from the time the funding/donation was 

accepted. Any Member of Parliament who benefited directly/indirectly from such funding 
likewise is deemed to be disqualified from holding a seat in the Parliament from the day having 

had such direct/indirect benefit.  
 

* Is that meaning that any person who receives one way or another funds from say a 

pharmaceutical company is disqualified from being a Member of Parliament, 
State/Territory/Federal? 
 

**#** That is correct. 

 
* What about a Member of Parliament leaving the seat of the Parliament for whatever reason and 

then commencing employment with a busine3ss entity or foreign power that the person while in 
government was involved with? 
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**#** Any Member of Parliament must be prohibited for at least 10 years as to work or 
otherwise be engaged in a venture with any foreign entity/power, or even local business which 

relates to that persons position/involvement as a Member of Parliament. In my view we have 
seen the “revolving door” practice of Members of Parliament, in particular Ministers to get out 

and then immediately take employment with some company they gave certain contract to as a 
Minister. Actually, there are persons who in regard of elections accept funding/donations, etc, 

from businesses, etc, and then when elected or re-elected so to say pay back to such business by 
special benefits. That I view would violate Section 44 as they are so to say beholden to a 

company rather than to be representing the electors.  
 

* There is this system that Members of parliament are having a 15% superannuation scheme. 
 

**#** Any Member of Parliament who is in such a scheme is by Section 44 disqualified from 
holding a seat. They can only accept an “allowance” and as a Minister they can be provided with 

a “salary” but not an “allowance”. With a salary the Commonwealth can only provide an 
employment kind of superannuation system that is the same as that of others in civil workforce 

and other Members of Parliament cannot be given any “superannuation” with the Government 
because that could be deemed “employment” and so disqualify them from being a Member of 

Parliament. As such, any Member of Parliament seeking to join a superannuation scheme can do 
so with a private superannuation company. The Government is bound to provide “UNIFORM” 

laws AND NOT WHAT WE DICTATE FOR THEE BUT NOT FOR ME. As such, any 
superannuation scheme must be the same regardless if you are working for the government, 

employed as a Member of Parliament (being a Minister) or are a Member of Parliament.  
 

* If any person violates Section 44 can the courts excuse them? 
 

**#** Absolutely not. If they violate section 44 of the constitution then they will have to repay 
all and any sallies, allowances, etc. also be required a fine equal to the amount of monies they 

obtained as salary/allowance, etc.  
 

* What about false/misleading advertising regarding elections? 
 

**#** This also must be prohibited by a constitutional amendment. Far too often we have 

political parties making spurious claims and that needs to be stopped. The elections are not for 
electing the person who can best deceive the electors! 
 

* What about feeding babies in the Chamber of a Parliament? 
 

**#** This must be prohibited, as it causes uncalled disturbances to what is before the chamber. 

Those attending are to concentrate upon what they are to vote upon as it can be financially 
devastating or otherwise very harmful if the Parliament passes bills where due to the diversion of 

some child insufficient attention is placed upon the bill before the chamber. If someone desires to 
feed a child then this should be outside the Chamber. You do not expect a police woman to 

breast feed a baby while standing in the middle of an intersection directing traffic.  
 

* What about this gender issue? 
 

**#** The constitution should be amended that a persons biological sex born with is the persons 

gender and not otherwise. This means that where a child is born with under developed genitals 
and wrongly assigned a sex by a doctor then this can be corrected where sufficient evidence is 

presented that the child really is of a different sex than that which was assigned at birth. While in 
the modern times one can check for the chromosomes but the same may not have been possible 

long ago, and then a child was assigned an incorrect sex. However, once a person has been 
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assigned a sex being Male or female then this will be the status (unless corrected based upon the 
biological composition of the person) regardless if this person assumes some other gender 

identity. As such, all ordinary facilities, such as bathrooms, toilets, etc, will al be upon the 
person’s biological identity and not what is “assumed”. I recently read an article where a 

physiologist claimed that a person could change identity from male to female, and visa versa 
within seconds even without the person knowing it, and there are more than 8,000 different 

genders. Well, this to me is totally irrelevant when you limit the gender to the biological birth 
status. I also read an article where a 39 year old male raped his 79 year old mother and then 

placed in a women’s prison because he identify as a female. Well, I would make clear that the 
biological status determines which kind of prison you will be incarcerated if you are sentenced to 

any form of imprisonment. If you feel to be as a woman then the male prison will set apart a 
male feeling female section but not for a male to go to a female prison and then raping females 

there also, as reportedly has been eventuating.  
 

* Can I take it you are not seeking to outlaw those who take it to be of a different gender? 
 

**#** Whatever their perception from time to time might be is for them alone to determine but 

cannot be inflicted upon others. In particular when it comes to female privacy they are entitled to 
this and shouldn’t be compromised to be facing some male pretending to be a female for a few 

seconds. Neither for that a female to get into the male domain pretending to be a male. 
 

* What about how to address such a person of dubious identity? 
 

**#** Anyone is entitled to belief what they desire but they cannot force others to go along. 
Based upon their biological status they are either referred to as a male or a female.  
 

* What are your views about children born in Australia to parents that might be visa holders, etc? 
 

**#** Let me explain: 
https://www.sbs.com.au/news/high-court-rejects-biloela-tamil-family-appeal-bid-over-youngest-daughter-s-
visa-case  

High Court rejects Biloela Tamil family appeal bid over youngest ... 

7 days ago ... A Tamil family's fight to avoid deportation has received a setback with the 
High Court refusing an appeal over its youngest daughter's visa ... 

 
https://www.aat.gov.au/AAT/media/AAT/Files/MRD documents/Guide to Refugee 

Law/Chapter1_ProtectionVisas.pdf  

Protection visas - Administrative Appeals Tribunal 
1 Dec 2020 ... A child born in Australia, to a parent who did not hold a visa but ... his wife 

would suffer discrimination as a Tamil woman in Malaysia. 
 
https://www.healthtranslations.vic.gov.au/bhcv2/bhcht.nsf/PresentMultilingualResourceByTopic?Open&x=C
entrelink&s=Tamil  

Topic "Centrelink" in Tamil - total 19 documents - Health Translations 

Summary: If Centrelink, Medicare or Child Support haven't met their service ... Title: 
Special Benefit for Temporary Protection Visa Subclass 785 and Safe ... 
 
https://www.fedcourt.gov.au/digital-law-library/judgments/hca-special-leave  

Special leave applications to the High Court 
Status of Appeal to High Court - 17 June 2021: HCA - Special leave ... Circuit Court of 

Australia - protection visa application based on Tamil ethnicity and ... 
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https://theconversation.com/biloela-family-to-be-released-into-community-detention-what-happens-now-
162661  

Biloela family to be released into community detention - The ... 

15 June 2021 ... The Tamil asylum seeker family was previously held in an ... there were 
536 people in community detention, including 181 children. 

 
https://www.sbs.com.au/news/high-court-rejects-biloela-tamil-family-appeal-bid-over-youngest-

daughter-s-visa-case  
QUOTE 

Earlier this year the full bench of the Federal Court upheld a judge's ruling that Tharnicaa 
had been denied procedural fairness when trying to apply for a protection visa to stay in 

Australia. 
END QUOTE 

 

To be very honest I do not accept that Tharnicaa requires some sort of a (protection) visa 
because as she is born in the Commonwealth of Australia, and I understand in Queensland, than 

she is a “native” Australian. Since when does a “native” Australian requires a “protection” visa 
to be in Australia? What a nonsense. There is absolutely no constitutional powers for the 

Commonwealth to deport the child being a native born child in Australia. 
The problem the Commonwealth faces is shall it deport the parents without the child? 

Then of course one has to consider that reportedly a convicted murderer was deported from 
Australia but then came back under a false identity. He then got an Australian woman pregnant 

and the High Court of Australia held that the child should not be deprived of her father, etc. As 
such, the same reasoning should be applied to Tharnicaa’s care. 

We also had that the HCA held that 2 convicted criminals born in New Zealand should not be 
deported because of Aboriginal roots in Australia. What a racism! So, others even a native born 

child can be somehow deported but not convicted criminals? 
In my view, Barnaby Joyce being the Deputy Prime Minister should make clear he will not 

accept that Tharmicaa and her family is deported. And if Tharnicaa’s sister also was born in 
Australia then she neither requires a “visa” let alone a “protection” visa. They by being natural 

born in Australia have the birthright to remain in Australia without any need for a visa. They 
gained “Queensland citizenship” by birth and because of this they gained AUTOMATICALLY 

“Australian citizenship”. Every Member of Parliament representing Queensland constituents 
should stand up and take all required action to prevent the deportation of any Australian child.  

 
Hansard 15-4-1897 Constitution Convention Debates (Official Record of the Debates of the National 

Australasian Convention) 

QUOTE 
   Mr. TRENWITH: I have been a federationist ever since I have taken any part in public life. I am an 

Australian native, and I have a patriotic desire to see the nation with which I am associated assume a 

position of importance amongst the nations of the world. 

END QUOTE 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/William_Trenwith 
QUOTE 

William Arthur Trenwith (15 July 1846 – 26 July 1925) was a pioneer trade union official and labour 
movement politician for Victoria, Australia. 

Born to convict parents at Launceston, Tasmania, he followed his father's trade as a bootmaker.  

END QUOTE 

 
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/William_Trenwith 

QUOTE 
Trenwith was the only elected labour representative at the Federal Constitutional Convention (1897–98) 

that led to the Federation of the six Australian colonies in 1901. His support of Federation was over the 
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objections of many in the labour movement, and served to ameliorate accusations that the Federation Bill 
had been "wholly shaped in a conservative direction" as accused by the Age. 

END QUOTE 

 
It is very clear that  “William Arthur Trenwith” “Born to convict parents” nevertheless made 

clear: “I am an Australian native”.  As such, any person “natural born” within the 
Commonwealth of Australia is “an Australian native”.  

 
* Do you view Pauline Hanson being from Queensland then should pursue this matter 

appropriately? 
 

**#** I do not know what, if any, involvement she or One Nation party had so far in this matter 

but the real issue is that the Commonwealth has absolutely no legislative powers over a child 
natural born in a State as the child obtains the birthright from the State it is born! We have too 

often, far too often this racial division pursued by politicians.  
 

https://www.bitchute.com/video/OLNkZbrgWqzM/ 

OLD BUT STILL GOLD DR. RASHID BUTTAR BLASTS GATES, FAUCI, 

EXPOSES FAKE PANDEMIC AS ECONOMY COLLAPSES 

 
As Dr Buttar made clear in his video politicians are seeking to divide citizens as to opposing 

colour of skin, opposing political associations, etc. This is what needs to be stopped. From time 
to time the property next door is rented out to people having different native heritage, of different 

countries, but to me we are one people, the human race and while I enjoy them talking about 
their native country as information how such a country is, it makes no difference to me when 

dealing with them as neighbours.  
 

* Are you Caucasian or a person of colour? 
 

**#** Both. 
 

* How on earth do you come to this? 
 

**#** I was born as a Caucasian but also as a person of colour, this because from my mothers 
linage I inherited Jewish blood. This means I am also a person of colour.  
 

* Doesn’t that conflict with s44 as to be able to be a Member of parliament in that it is claimed 
that all Jews around the world are so to say owning Israel? 
 

**#** Not at all. As I take an example of Barnaby Joyce who was born in Australia but 
somehow the HCA (albeit wrongly) claimed that he was not qualified to be a Member of 

parliament due to his fathers NZ rights. I will refrain from going into all kinds of details as in the 
past I have extensively written about it, but whatever another country may legislate is totally 

irrelevant. He was born in Australia and had not made any “oath of allegiance” to New Zealand 
and so he never was in violation of s44 of the constitution. Fancy New Zealand to now legislate 

that all Members of any Australian Parliament are provided with certain special rights, then 
surely no one in their right mind could accept that all those Australian parliamentarians then 
instantly have lost their seats and all Parliaments are without members? As Edmund Barton made 

clear it is only when one is of a foreign “allegiance” by birth or by oath that s44 applied.  
 

* Haven’t you challenged the Citizenship Act? 
 

**#** Indeed, I did, and on 19 July 2006 succeeded in both appeals. As such, unless and until if 
ever at all the courts declare the citizenship Act intra vires, it remains ULTRA VIRES. Once a 
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legal challenge has been made the Government cannot just ignore it as if never happened. That is 
also why the commonwealth so to say is at a losing streak but the lawyers acting for the child 

Tharnicaa may simply not realize this and so may fail to represent her appropriately. Actually 
the same could be stated about numerous other issues where lawyers are litigating for a client but 

do not at all raise the central issue at all and then the client lose the case whereas had the lawyers 
raised the central issue  the client more than likely would have succeeded. That is the problem 

with lawyers that they charge a fortune but often may be grossly incompetent.  
 

* Just before you go, what would you do if the Taliban prevent Australians to leave and even 
murder them? 
 

**#** I take it you mean if I was Prime Minister. Well I would obviously never be so 
incompetent to leave them all stranded at the peril of the Taliban.  However, say I was to be 

taking over from this incompetent Scott Morrison, I would immediately pursue with the USA, 
NATO and others to form a large army to invade Afghanistan if the Taliban was to prevent 

anyone to leave in safety. I would give this ultimatum to the Taliban that they have a choice to let 
people leave as they desire and if they prevent it then they will not be shown any mercy when a 

large army will invade Afghanistan and take care of the Taliban to ensure it never again can 
harm Australians, Americans, etc. Scott Morrison has been so obsessed with this COVID-19 

terrorism that he simply was grossly incompetent to do what he should have done long ago. And 
why have we got a former military as a Governor-General to be the Commander in Chief of the 

armed forces if in the end he too seems to be a bumbling idiot unable to direct proper evacuation 
long before the deadline was near. 

 
* Are you saying the Governor-General should have been in charge? 

 
**#** Constitutionally, he is supposed to be and he should have directed the Minister of Defense 

long before the deadline to pull out, regarding all those who should be evacuated. That was his 
job as the Commander in Chief. The Minister cannot act without the sanction of the Governor-

General unless there was a declaration of war. What is yet again proven, is we lack competent 
persons in leadership and that includes in the armed forces. Why do we use the word 

“intelligence” in those intelligence forces when they are all going about as complete idiots and 
seemingly lacking any ability to plan using some “intelligence” to ensure long before a deadline 

it is all completed. To me Scott Morrison and I would say also Anthony Albanese are two 
bubbling idiots who cannot manage any proper leadership. They desire to be Prime Minister but 

unable to show the ability to produce leadership. Why was it that Anthony Albanese didn’t 
hackle Scott Morrison as not having evacuated Australians and others long before the deadline 

came? Why is he paid as an Opposition leader when he seems to me to have blatantly ignored to 
do the job? Let’s get rid of those wanna be leaders and have real leadership. Again, I wouldn’t 

hesitate to invade Afghanistan if that is needed to secure the safety and wellbeing of Australians 
and others. After all, the Taliban can avoid it by merely ensuring the safety of those wanting to 

leave.  As such, it is in their hands how they desire to be responded to.  
 
We need to return to the organics and legal principles embed in of our federal constitution! 
 

This correspondence is not intended and neither must be perceived to state all issues/details. 

Awaiting your response,      G. H. Schorel-Hlavka O.W.B. (Gerrit) 

MAY JUSTICE ALWAYS PREVAIL® (Our name is our motto!) 
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